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An Act to Increase Penalties to Deter Violations of the Laws Regarding Improper Pesticide Use
L.D. 
An Act to Increase Penalties to Deter Violations of the Laws Regarding Improper Pesticide Use
[bookmark: _ENACTING_CLAUSE__a22af69d_c4ae_4ade_97b][bookmark: _DOC_BODY__9b4b6a26_2e8e_44fc_a513_1924a][bookmark: _DOC_BODY_CONTAINER__67e16ff6_67cd_4fe2_][bookmark: _PAGE__1_04d2c6b3_adc3_4443_87d9_e0ee861][bookmark: _PAR__1_cd691474_5a41_4902_b976_7edb64e8][bookmark: _LINE__1_11b040e5_0d21_45ed_a1ea_4180aa2]Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:
[bookmark: _BILL_SECTION_HEADER__87ab6423_8518_49eb][bookmark: _BILL_SECTION__470ddc1a_f996_4cba_91c5_4][bookmark: _DOC_BODY_CONTENT__4ccd4675_b2b8_42c0_a8][bookmark: _PAR__2_323ee9e3_870b_4126_9b85_19d3d560][bookmark: _LINE__2_bb6d9627_7899_40d1_ae0e_8fc92cd][bookmark: _BILL_SECTION_NUMBER__96cb3e8b_655f_46ec][bookmark: _LINE__3_f2557624_4002_4db7_b9b2_83fb836]Sec. 1.  7 MRSA §616-A, sub-§2, ¶A, as repealed and replaced by PL 2003, c. 452, Pt. B, §6 and affected by Pt. X, §2, is amended to read:
[bookmark: _STATUTE_NUMBER__0a763bd8_4215_4848_b061][bookmark: _STATUTE_P__61f6eac7_d8d7_40cd_8d97_61f7][bookmark: _PAR__3_cd39e445_aed2_4426_a85d_cc251c79][bookmark: _LINE__4_d9047ae7_6a52_4065_b977_0fa4402][bookmark: _STATUTE_CONTENT__047aac87_7ee3_424b_ab9][bookmark: _LINE__5_5f0d9b3e_82ea_486b_bc3b_7da747a][bookmark: _CROSS_REFERENCE__bef270f5_e788_443b_8cf][bookmark: _LINE__6_865f2401_bae2_4d8a_ad91_c568d39][bookmark: _CROSS_REFERENCE__2176e9b5_4e9f_40a1_b93][bookmark: _LINE__7_a53fbfc9_52eb_4079_a5a6_7d93f4b]A.  A person may not violate this subchapter or a rule adopted pursuant to this subchapter or Title 22, chapter 258‑A or a rule adopted pursuant to Title 22, chapter 258‑A.  Except as provided in paragraph B, the following penalties apply to violations of this paragraph.
[bookmark: _STATUTE_SP__af4048e7_4f51_4cbe_82bb_ab2][bookmark: _PAR__4_107f21ad_c79c_4c49_b7ae_75311aa2][bookmark: _LINE__8_515edf7b_325c_4146_9c94_c8a85e9][bookmark: _STATUTE_NUMBER__69214467_02ca_4bee_bb50][bookmark: _STATUTE_CONTENT__34f5634b_0d11_4274_8c2][bookmark: _LINE__9_a360c297_e4c4_44ec_90ee_839efce][bookmark: _PROCESSED_CHANGE__89f70f75_7149_415e_92][bookmark: _PROCESSED_CHANGE__1bdd2b44_9a05_41ad_8b](1)  A person who violates this paragraph commits a civil violation for which a fine of not more than $1,500 may be adjudged as follows.
[bookmark: _STATUTE_D__d52691b5_60c7_45c9_99b3_0b90][bookmark: _PAR__5_27a1dd10_92b5_4f50_bd0f_a8daa258][bookmark: _LINE__10_00f72f40_68e4_4d00_98fe_ca0f9e][bookmark: _PROCESSED_CHANGE__3246c97c_192b_4ca6_83][bookmark: _STATUTE_NUMBER__921f22e8_ec3e_4054_bebf][bookmark: _STATUTE_CONTENT__0a27e2f6_0080_48ef_ae7][bookmark: _LINE__11_da09f3bd_cc5a_4616_9d33_b77db2](a)  A fine of not more than $25,000 may be adjudged except as provided in division (b).
[bookmark: _STATUTE_D__ed098585_6918_459e_8996_aba4][bookmark: _PAR__6_77553a6d_362b_44fd_b889_93a3a5ea][bookmark: _LINE__12_c949e502_4e94_4316_ba04_aad714][bookmark: _STATUTE_NUMBER__1266b2cc_a87a_408c_a4ae][bookmark: _STATUTE_CONTENT__bfb9b19e_91cb_4aeb_b03][bookmark: _LINE__13_633a6680_dc90_44ed_a978_7b70da][bookmark: _LINE__14_fa6cf8c0_780d_4d87_897f_38bb03][bookmark: _LINE__15_a1ae212f_e6db_4fb7_abfd_2a5b44][bookmark: _LINE__16_c752cc3b_6188_4022_a012_9f577d][bookmark: _LINE__17_18ac118f_e4c5_445d_9265_36ea06][bookmark: _LINE__18_fb7ee5b4_90d4_403c_a185_b4d8c7][bookmark: _LINE__19_00b2e74d_dee9_452b_9b75_c97311](b)  A fine of not more than $50,000 may be adjudged for an unauthorized pesticide application in a case in which the preponderance of the evidence demonstrates that the person who violated this paragraph benefited substantially from the violation as determined by the board by routine technical rule as described in Title 5, chapter 375, subchapter 2-A.  Clear and convincing evidence that only one person benefited substantially from an unauthorized pesticide application constitutes prima facie evidence that the person is responsible for the unauthorized pesticide application.
[bookmark: _STATUTE_SP__660060a1_a183_4192_b29c_f9d][bookmark: _PAR__7_94b54a38_224e_4915_a64c_f37ec970][bookmark: _LINE__20_8e04249f_6282_41a8_af95_604886][bookmark: _STATUTE_NUMBER__a7c70365_6cc5_4698_b033][bookmark: _STATUTE_CONTENT__5331316a_5c62_4c4c_998][bookmark: _PROCESSED_CHANGE__953135be_ce70_4904_95][bookmark: _LINE__21_ac3c651b_a3b7_4fde_8734_ad1738][bookmark: _PROCESSED_CHANGE__d2bb94bf_7709_4e56_bd][bookmark: _LINE__22_29be4fc8_9ee9_4940_8aef_aef510][bookmark: _LINE__23_9b9dd36a_b0f0_4ab9_8964_771c6a][bookmark: _LINE__24_9e887051_5e53_41ec_a1a0_a6bc46][bookmark: _PROCESSED_CHANGE__64bc9cc4_eeae_4f3d_b7][bookmark: _PROCESSED_CHANGE__97b86cbd_eeeb_4fbc_b9][bookmark: _PROCESSED_CHANGE__a8578b20_c19e_453c_98][bookmark: _LINE__25_bffc2863_fb3c_48c7_809b_655788][bookmark: _LINE__26_4be0bde6_222e_490c_8b23_a67f21][bookmark: _LINE__27_efdba7bb_f9cc_45ab_aff3_c77b24][bookmark: _LINE__28_c7657f8a_e04a_4ac7_ab69_99398d](2)  A person who violates this paragraph and is subject to a fine under subparagraph (1), division (a) after having previously violated this paragraph and having been subject to a fine under subparagraph (1), division (a) within the previous 4-year period commits a civil violation for which a fine of not more than $4,000 $75,000 may be adjudged.  A person who violates this paragraph and is subject to a fine under subparagraph (1), division (b) after having previously violated this paragraph and having been subject to a fine under subparagraph (1), division (b) within the previous 4-year period commits a civil violation for which a fine of not more than $150,000 may be adjudged.
[bookmark: _BILL_SECTION_HEADER__b95f5c02_b9ad_4b90][bookmark: _BILL_SECTION__750fb668_7ac4_4aac_8e18_c][bookmark: _PAR__8_e32bef34_5279_47e0_8fab_8384b081][bookmark: _LINE__29_ca904cb9_0352_495e_9d3f_b9f28e][bookmark: _BILL_SECTION_NUMBER__9eede47f_ce73_4fa4][bookmark: _LINE__30_52984900_b9a5_4629_a223_56658c]Sec. 2.  7 MRSA §616-A, sub-§2, ¶B, as amended by PL 2011, c. 510, §1, is further amended to read:
[bookmark: _STATUTE_NUMBER__f9533d6b_594b_4505_84d6][bookmark: _STATUTE_P__3737cc04_382c_4632_93f5_f7e6][bookmark: _PAR__9_af7713c0_5216_4904_abe4_2af4b116][bookmark: _LINE__31_c62e1ba7_0db8_464e_8834_0e91ce][bookmark: _STATUTE_CONTENT__815594b6_aec9_45e4_8a5][bookmark: _CROSS_REFERENCE__7d554ea4_d54b_4ec7_955][bookmark: _LINE__32_683470ca_3965_4269_93e1_d781f4][bookmark: _CROSS_REFERENCE__93f160ef_99a5_4536_809][bookmark: _LINE__33_ae2087fe_bd90_475b_a628_6d3ad3]B.  A private applicator, as defined in Title 22, section 1471‑C, may not violate a rule regarding records maintained pursuant to section 606, subsection 2, paragraph G.  The following penalties apply to violations of this paragraph.
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[bookmark: _STATUTE_SP__a3672e6a_c2da_407a_8c6e_8fe][bookmark: _PAR__11_e2aa9980_5dba_410b_9a0c_d3336d7][bookmark: _LINE__36_a8e2ea82_7825_4aa5_81a5_ec47bc][bookmark: _STATUTE_NUMBER__6a8d2032_f314_4644_b2bb][bookmark: _STATUTE_CONTENT__deec80b1_2393_43e5_946][bookmark: _LINE__37_1db746a6_7072_4d06_8961_4a75b1][bookmark: _LINE__38_132810e3_fc7e_4805_aa74_c86579][bookmark: _PROCESSED_CHANGE__0cb96271_d23e_472a_9c][bookmark: _PROCESSED_CHANGE__2e73376c_e8e3_4baa_95](2)  A person who violates this paragraph after having previously violated this paragraph within the previous 4-year period commits a civil violation for which a fine of not more than $1,000 $2,000 may be adjudged.
[bookmark: _BILL_SECTION_UNALLOCATED__03718480_46ad][bookmark: _PAR__12_b640697d_287d_4b0a_a585_83c1aa2][bookmark: _LINE__39_53bed510_e1ff_45fd_bf14_5cd76a][bookmark: _BILL_SECTION_NUMBER__b5c3e24d_ba28_4e2a][bookmark: _LINE__40_6b5f7f06_5fc9_488e_a90d_3d5482][bookmark: _LINE__41_7b686d2b_d2de_4373_9811_c5d43e][bookmark: _LINE__42_2ba83498_9199_494f_ac0d_648ab2]Sec. 3.  Board of Pesticides Control to adopt rules.  The Department of Agriculture, Conservation and Forestry, Board of Pesticides Control shall adopt routine technical rules as described in the Maine Revised Statutes, Title 5, chapter 375, subchapter 2A to:
[bookmark: _PAGE__2_6b73a5e0_1d7c_4659_add4_4851a49][bookmark: _PAR__1_5b39ad38_93c7_4c40_853b_e3e58557][bookmark: _LINE__1_44e37d78_fccc_4a4f_aca7_404482f][bookmark: _LINE__2_d6a1fdd4_f789_439a_9cd4_cd3f322]1.  Establish a penalty schedule for violations of the laws and rules governing pesticides to create transparency for future penalties assessed;
[bookmark: _PAR__2_36c6edba_8b2a_4c50_b910_a3be3aa1][bookmark: _LINE__3_86e8cfca_89a5_41f8_a65b_c8040b0][bookmark: _LINE__4_4921d8dd_7606_4365_98c0_82bb404][bookmark: _LINE__5_8acd421d_86dd_4db0_ae33_a098426]2.  Provide the means by which separate civil suits may be brought against the same violator of the laws and rules governing pesticides if pesticide migration through soil or bedrock occurs affecting more than one property;
[bookmark: _PAR__3_e2fbb803_b962_4c5b_9fb5_fc963651][bookmark: _LINE__6_71d163d3_0339_439f_a12b_955b372][bookmark: _LINE__7_d54f9e02_54ef_4cb7_a1a9_8f08cbf][bookmark: _LINE__8_2be8f694_10c6_4f86_aabd_ad94144]3.  Provide for the restoration of affected property and replacement of vegetation as penalties for violations of the laws and rules governing pesticides in addition to monetary penalties; and
[bookmark: _PAR__4_a22edab2_340e_444c_8b86_e5dadee4][bookmark: _LINE__9_5670e554_1031_4b22_8fe0_0ab6b05][bookmark: _LINE__10_83fcf7fc_1092_4d83_b096_423f0c]4.  Designate pesticides with the active ingredient tebuthiuron as state restricted use pesticides.
[bookmark: _SUMMARY__e329edc1_67eb_49d9_85f7_72e047][bookmark: _PAR__5_318f54eb_3a96_4e07_b2a6_83dc0302][bookmark: _LINE__11_b524348b_9eef_4c9a_9e70_ebd5d5]SUMMARY
[bookmark: _PAR__6_ec387266_e68c_4f69_80a0_7fd16d5c][bookmark: _LINE__12_bb7f3df8_cff9_417e_b29c_ad3095][bookmark: _LINE__13_208bba0b_f0bd_4303_b46c_9e1782][bookmark: _LINE__14_91d6cf18_e2ba_4ef4_a836_b39b7e][bookmark: _LINE__15_d0b7806b_c6b3_401f_aa03_cd7625][bookmark: _LINE__16_7e68c921_99fc_41bd_b7ef_991e8e][bookmark: _LINE__17_3a283061_7d0d_4fe1_b461_6e5d6e][bookmark: _LINE__18_64dbd751_027d_47b4_af79_e10bd4][bookmark: _LINE__19_0f9cf509_ad7c_4c69_bc20_cad9b7][bookmark: _LINE__20_df306e81_a761_4639_879e_3bec59][bookmark: _LINE__21_b27e96e1_8703_43d4_812d_77e105][bookmark: _LINE__22_f1932346_8d2e_40bb_966e_7e5168]This bill increases the maximum fine that may be adjudged for a violation of the laws and rules governing pesticides from $1,500 to $25,000 except in a case for an unauthorized pesticide application in which the preponderance of the evidence demonstrates that the violator benefited substantially from the violation, in which case the maximum fine is $50,000.  Maximum fines for subsequent violations are increased to $75,000 and $150,000, respectively.  The bill provides that clear and convincing evidence that only one person benefited substantially from an unauthorized pesticide application constitutes prima facie evidence that the person is responsible for the unauthorized pesticide application.  The bill increases the maximum fine for a private applicator who violates rules regarding the maintenance of records from $500 to $1,000 and from $1,000 to $2,000 for subsequent violations.
[bookmark: _PAR__7_73e093e6_df7a_4d47_aeb3_0710ab68][bookmark: _LINE__23_e42feb09_a2b3_4d14_9795_71a805][bookmark: _LINE__24_daad630a_f5de_48cb_9f31_e5bef4]The bill directs the Department of Agriculture, Conservation and Forestry, Board of Pesticides Control to adopt routine technical rules to:
[bookmark: _PAR__8_63f778ee_8534_4f4d_bc87_b7addd50][bookmark: _LINE__25_b28e1eea_be72_43be_8403_b402d3][bookmark: _LINE__26_3f2ce8b3_3b09_46f9_9c4a_64d7b6]1.  Establish a penalty schedule for violations of the laws and rules governing pesticides to create transparency for future penalties assessed;
[bookmark: _PAR__9_e6d7a350_b000_45cc_8057_74781c5b][bookmark: _LINE__27_2d46e5fe_6b21_447a_a5cd_84416f][bookmark: _LINE__28_b1925202_ecb2_4917_a00c_1f0a2c][bookmark: _LINE__29_e6edf162_864d_4a93_b1bd_03dfb3]2.  Provide the means by which separate civil suits may be brought against the same violator of the laws and rules governing pesticides if pesticide migration through soil or bedrock occurs affecting more than one property;
[bookmark: _PAR__10_5f33f565_ed81_4053_a294_7b2c747][bookmark: _LINE__30_bf76fd16_61ac_4b7a_b6eb_e5422c][bookmark: _LINE__31_d5c6c258_65de_434e_b720_53d1b4][bookmark: _LINE__32_566d4089_0fd2_4ba2_857d_87e38e]3.  Provide for the restoration of affected property and replacement of vegetation as penalties for violations of the laws and rules governing pesticides in addition to monetary penalties; and
[bookmark: _PAR__11_0d47942c_e13e_41a2_a238_b328064][bookmark: _LINE__33_9bae3e65_78cb_4a22_a3f0_29242a][bookmark: _LINE__34_21a4879f_004b_447c_807a_d52aa0]4.  Designate pesticides with the active ingredient tebuthiuron as state restricted use pesticides.
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